



2025:JHHC:4364-DB

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
W.P. (Cr.) No. 527 of 2024

Bhikhan Ganjhu @ Deepak Kumar, aged about 44 years, son of
Bandhu Ganjhu, resident of Village- Vijan, P.O. & P.S.- Piparwar,
District- Chatra. **Petitioner**

Versus

1. Union of India, through The Secretary, Ministry of Home Affairs,
Government of India New Delhi, North Block, P.O. & P.S.- North
Avenue, New Delhi, Dist. New Delhi.
2. Union of India Union of India, through National Investigation Agency,
Ranchi, P.O. + P.S. – Jagarnathpur, District Ranchi.
3. The National Investigation Agency, through Deputy Superintendent
of Police, Chief Investigating Officer NIA, Jammu, Camp- Ranchi, PO +
PS Jagarnathpur, Disttt. Ranchi. **Respondents**

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD

For the Petitioner	: None
For the Resp.-UOI	: Mr. Abhijeet Kr. Singh, CGC
For the Resp.-NIA	: Mr. Amit Kr. Das, Advocate
	: Mr. Saurav Kumar, Advocate

07/Dated: 5th February, 2025

1. On repeated calls, none is present to represent the petitioner.
2. As such, the writ petition being W.P. (Cr.) No. 527 of 2024 stands
dismissed on non-prosecution.
3. Pending interlocutory application(s), if any, also stands disposed of.

(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)