



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
W.P. (Cr) No. 527 of 2024

Bhikhan Ganjhu @ Deepak Kumar, aged about 44 years, son of
Bandhu Ganjhu, resident of Village-Vijan, P.O. & P.S.-Piparwar,
District-Chatra. **... Petitioner**

Versus

1. Union of India through the Secretary, Ministry of Home Affairs,
Government of India New Delhi, North Block, P.O. & P.S.-North
Avenue, New Delhi, Distt. New Delhi
2. Union of India Union of India, through National Investigation
Agency, Ranchi, P.O.+P.S. Jagarnathpur, District- Ranchi.
3. The National Investigation Agency, through Deputy
Superintendent of Police, Chief Investigating Officer, NIA, Jammu,
Camp-Ranchi, P.O.+P.S.- Jagarnathpur, Distt.- Ranchi.

... Respondents

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE ANUBHA RAWAT CHOUDHARY

For the Petitioner : Mr. Niranjana Kumar, Advocate

08/Dated: 8th May, 2026

1. Learned counsel for the writ petitioner, on instruction, has
submitted that he does not intend to press this writ petition,
however, with a liberty to raise the issue of sanction at the
appropriate stage.
2. Accordingly, with such liberty, the instant writ petition is dismissed
as withdrawn, and as such, disposed of.

(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)

(Anubha Rawat Choudhary, J.)